CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRST RENEWAL AGREEMENT MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT OF AUTOMATED VEHICLE LOCATOR (AVL) UNITS

The City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation, having its offices at 301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 ("City"), and CalAmp Corp, a California Corporation, with its address at 1401 N. Rice Avenue Oxnard, CA 93030 ("Contractor"), entered into an agreement for the provision of Tracking Fees and Annual Maintenance and Support of the Automated Vehicle Locator (AVL) Units on June 14, 2017 ("Agreement"). City and Contractor are referred to collectively herein as "the Parties."

Recitals:

Whereas, under the terms of the Agreement, the Agreement could be renewed for two additional one year terms starting July 1, 2018, upon notice in accordance with the Agreement, and

Whereas, the parties acknowledge that proper notice of renewal was given, and the parties having agreed to extend the Agreement for a period of one year commencing July 1, 2018, and terminating June 30, 2019.

Terms:

- 1. The City and Contractor agree to renew the Agreement for a period of one year commencing July 1, 2018, and terminating June 30, 2019 (such agreement is referred to herein as the "First Renewal").
- 2. During the life of this First Renewal, Contractor shall maintain all required insurance and endorsements under the original Agreement, and shall comply with all terms and conditions of such Agreement, including but not limited to the provisions of Section 9:158 of Chapter 112 of Title IX of the Ann Arbor City Code and all applicable federal, state, and local wage requirements, including Section 1:815 of Chapter 23 of Title I of the Ann Arbor City Code.
- 3. This renewal shall be for the goods/services described in the attached Invoice #I0276018.
- 4. All terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this First Renewal and are made a part of this First Renewal as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein.

This First Renewal shall be binding on the Parties' heirs, successors, and assigns.

FOR CONTRACTOR

FOR THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR

Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney